
NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Jay Singleton, D.O.; and Singleton
Vision Center, P.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

North Carolina Department of
Health and Human Services; Roy
Cooper, Governor of the State of
North Carolina, in his official
capacity; Kody H. Kinsley, North
Carolina Secretary of Health and
Human Services, in his official
capacity; Phil Berger, President Pro
Tempore of the North Carolina
Senate, in his official capacity; and
Tim Moore, Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,
in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
POINTS OF FACT AND LAW THE COURT OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court mistook two of Dr. Singleton's substantive claims for procedural due process claims and wrongly dismissed them for failure to exhaust administrative remedies.....	5
II. The Court mistook the relief Dr. Singleton seeks, misread <i>Hospital Group</i> , and overlooked allegations about the inadequacy and futility of the CON process.....	10
A. The Court mistook the relief Dr. Singleton seeks	10
B. The Court misread <i>Hospital Group</i>	11
C. The Court overlooked Dr. Singleton's allegations that the CON process is an inadequate and futile way to challenge the CON law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

APPENDIX:

Singleton, et al. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., et al.,
2022-NCCOA-412 (N.C. App. 2022) App pp 1–19

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Opening Brief App pp 20–65

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Reply Brief App pp 66–104

Certificate of Robert F. Orr..... App pp 105–107

Certificate of Emily Grace Watson..... App pp 108–110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrons Fam. Prac. & Urgent Care, P.A., N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 370 N.C. 443 (2018)	15
<i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth. v. N.C. Indus. Comm'n,</i> 336 N.C. 200 (1994)	14
<i>Edward Valves, Inc. v. Wake County,</i> 343 N.C. 426 (1996)	6
<i>Good Hope Hosp. v. N.C. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 174 N.C. App. 266 (2005)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hosp. Grp. of W. North Carolina, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Hum. Res.,</i> 76 N.C. App. 265 (1985)	2, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc.</i> 282 N.C. 542 (1973)	8
<i>In re W.B.M.,</i> 202 N.C. App. 606 (2010)	6
<i>Meads v. N.C. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 349 N.C. 656 (1998)	12

<i>Shell Island Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tomlinson</i>	
134 N.C. App. 217 (1999)	7, 8, 14

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	3
N.C. Const. art. I, § 32	2, 3, 8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34	2, 3, 8

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-188(b)	13
-------------------------------------	----

Rules

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	2, 5, 9
N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
N.C. R. App. P. 31(a)	2, 3

Other Authorities

2022 SMFP, https://tinyurl.com/3vn9sja7	16
--	----

No. COA21-558
